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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On December 17, 2001, the Missouri real estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the real estate salesperson license of Selena B. Rogers (now known as Selena Johnson).  The MREC filed an amended complaint on February 7, 2002.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on June 26, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Karen P. Hess represented the MREC.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Rogers made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 8, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Selena Rogers is the former name of Selena Johnson (Rogers).  

2. Rogers holds real estate License No. 1999071930, which expired on September 30, 2000, but is subject to renewal until September 30, 2002.  

3. Rogers was associated with Centurion Realtors as a real estate salesperson from on or about September 1994 through on or about September 2000.  Her sponsoring broker was Pete Lenzenhuber.  

Count I

4. Rogers told Charlene McCray that Rogers was a real estate broker.  Rogers entered into an agency agreement with Charlene McCray.  Rogers requested $385 from Charlene McCray so that Rogers would act as Charlene McCray’s agent.

5. Through Rogers as her agent, Charlene McCray entered into option contracts on four different properties.  As part of these option contracts, Charlene McCray gave Rogers approximately $7,000.  Charlene McCray expected Rogers to deposit that money into an escrow account.  Rogers failed to deposit the $7,000 into an escrow account and failed to turn the $7,000 over to Lenzenhuber.  Charlene McCray did not purchase any of the properties that she had option contracts on. 

6. Charlene McCray asked Rogers to return the $7,000 to her.  Rogers told Dave Patterson, a listing agent, that she had returned Charlene McCray’s earnest money to her.  Rogers told  Charlene McCray that she had deposited the $7,000 with an investment group.  Rogers has returned to Charlene McCray approximately $150
 of the $7,000 owed to her.

7. Rogers forged Charlene McCray’s name on a money order.

Count II

8. Rogers entered into an agency agreement with Mary McCray.  Rogers requested $350 from Mary McCray so that Rogers would act as Mary McCray’s agent.

9. Mary McCray, through Rogers, entered into a “lease to own” arrangement with Christopher and Rita Mosley for the property located at 3610 Hambletonian Drive in Florissant, Missouri.  Under this agreement, Mary McCray would rent the Mosleys’ property for a period of time at the rate of $920
 per month, and Mary McCray would eventually purchase the Mosleys’ property.

10. As part of her agreement with Rogers, Mary McCray gave Rogers approximately $4,550 to be put into an escrow account and to be applied toward her closing costs on the Mosleys’ property.  Mary McCray paid Rogers approximately $400 for homeowner’s insurance, approximately $300 for an inspection, and approximately $350 for an appraisal.

11. Mary McCray moved into the property on Hambletonian Drive.  For approximately 11 months, Mary McCray paid Rogers $920 per month to be given to the Mosleys and as part of their lease-to-own arrangement.

12. Rogers failed to insure that Mary McCray’s $920 monthly payment was used to pay the Mosleys’ mortgage.  Household Finance Company later foreclosed on the Mosleys’ mortgage because they had defaulted on their house payments.  Household Finance Company evicted Mary McCray from the Hambletonian Drive property.

13. Rogers has not returned to Mary McCray the $4,550 that Mary McCray gave to her, did not place it into an escrow account, and did not turn it over to Lenzenhuber.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint against Rogers’ expired license.  Section 339.100.2.
  Although Rogers did not renew her license when it expired on September 30, 2000, she can gain a new license more easily than someone who has never been licensed as 

Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.020(1) provides.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Johnson, No. 97-001881 RE, at 4-5 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan 14, 1998).

The MREC has the burden of proving that Rogers committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The MREC argues that Rogers is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2, which allows discipline for:


(1) Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing;

*   *   *


(3) Failing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his possession, which belongs to others; 

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly . . . any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

Section 339.040, referred to in section 339.100.2(15), sets forth the requirements for licensure and states in part:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the commission that they:


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and 


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Among the regulations referred to in section 339.100.2(14) is Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120, which provides:

(1) All money received by a licensee as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo shall be deposited in the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker no later than ten (10) banking days following the last date on which the signatures or initials, or both, of all the parties to the contract are obtained, unless otherwise provided in the contract.  Earnest money received prior to acceptance of a written contract may be deposited into the escrow account by the broker with the written authorization of the party(ies) providing the funds.

(2) A licensee shall immediately deliver to the broker with whom affiliated all money received in connection with a real estate transaction in which the licensee is engaged.

(Emphasis added.)  

To prove that Rogers committed conduct with those provisions, the MREC relies in part on the unanswered request for admissions that it served on Rogers on April 24, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or 

conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Other evidence from the hearing augments the admissions.  

Count I – Charlene McCray

Count I focuses on Rogers’ dealings with Charlene McCray. 

Rogers admits that, by depositing McCray’s money with an investment group, she failed to maintain in a separate account money that belonged to others entrusted to her as the temporary custodian of funds; and violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1).  Therefore, we conclude that Rogers is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1) and (14).  


Rogers admits that, by failing to return to McCray her $6,850, she failed to remit money that belonged to another. Therefore, we conclude that Rogers is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(3).  

Rogers admits that, by failing to give to her broker McCray’s $7,000, Rogers failed to deliver to her broker money received in a real estate transaction; and violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(2).  Therefore, we conclude that Rogers is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).

Rogers admits that, by misrepresenting her real estate license, she demonstrated a lack of good moral character; a lack of good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and that she is not competent to conduct the business of a real estate salesperson in a manner that protects the public’s interests.  Therefore, we conclude that Rogers is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  

Rogers also admits that misrepresenting her real estate license constitutes untrustworthy and improper business dealings.  Because we have concluded that such conduct is within section 339.100.2(15), we conclude that it is not “other conduct” within section 339.100.2(18).


Rogers admits that, by failing to return to McCray the $6,850 owed to her, she demonstrated a lack of good moral character; a lack of good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing; and that she is not competent to conduct the business of a real estate salesperson in a manner that protects the public’s interests.  Therefore, we conclude that Rogers is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15). 

Rogers admits that failing to return to McCray the $6,850 owed to her constitutes untrustworthy and improper business dealings.  Because we have concluded that such conduct is within section 339.100.2(15), we conclude that it is not “other conduct” within section 339.100.2(18).


Rogers admits that, by forging McCray’s name on a money order, Rogers demonstrated a lack of good moral character; a lack of good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing; and that she is not competent to conduct the business of a real estate salesperson in a manner that protects the public’s interests.  Therefore, we conclude that Rogers is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).


Rogers also admits that forging McCray’s name on a money order constitutes untrustworthy and improper business dealings.  Because we have concluded that such conduct is within section 339.100.2(15), we conclude that it is not “other conduct” within section 339.100.2(18).


Rogers further admits that she violated her professional duty to McCray by falsely representing to McCray that she was a real estate broker, forging McCray’s name on a money 

order, and misusing McCray’s funds.  Rogers also admits that she made a substantial misrepresentation in the course of her business by misrepresenting herself as a broker.  However, the amended complaint cites no law that, on its face, allows discipline for violation of a professional duty or a substantial misrepresentation.
  We cannot find cause for discipline unless the MREC’s complaint sets forth the “exact” statute argued to allow discipline.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline for violation of a professional duty or a substantial misrepresentation.  

Count II – Mary McCray


Count II focuses on Rogers’ dealings with Mary McCray.


Rogers admits that, by failing to return to Mary McCray her $4,550, she failed to remit money that belonged to another.  Therefore, we conclude that Rogers is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(3).  

Rogers admits that, by failing to give Mary McCray’s $4,550 to her broker, she failed to deliver to her broker money received in a real estate transaction.  Therefore, we conclude that Rogers violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(2) is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).  

Rogers admits that, by failing to return to Mary McCray her $4,550, and failing to insure that Mary McCray’s $920 monthly payments were used to pay the Mosleys’ mortgage, she demonstrated a lack of good moral character; a lack of good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing; and that she is not competent to transact the business of a real estate salesperson in a manner that protects the public’s interests.  Therefore, we conclude that Rogers is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  

Rogers admits that failing to return to Mary McCray her $4,550, and failing to insure that Mary McCray’s $920 monthly payments were used to pay the Mosleys’ mortgage, constitutes untrustworthy and improper business dealings.  Because we have concluded that such conduct is within section 339.100.2(15), we conclude that it is not “other conduct” within section 339.100.2(18).

Summary


Rogers’ license is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1), (3), (14), and (15).


SO ORDERED on July 16, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�The admissions recite $250, but $150 is the amount to which Charlene McCray testified at the hearing.  





�The admissions recite $970, but $920 is the amount to which Mary McCray testified at the hearing.  





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Like section 339.100.2(2).  
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